Management is currently assessing the impact of these new standards on the financial
statements

Note 3 Government Reorganization
(in thousands)

Effective April 1, 2014, as reflected in the Legal Services Protocol between Education and
Justice and Solicitor General (“Justice”), Education transferred three full time equivalents and
related budget funding to Justice. Also, the responsibility for funding public affairs officer
positions was transferred from Executive Council to Education where they had previously been
seconded. Comparatives for 2014 have been restated as if these responsibilities had always
been assigned to their respective ministries.

2014-2015 Education Annual Report
147

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

l IN
F

O
R

M
AT

IO
N

 – D
E

P
A

R
T

M
E

N
T

 O
F

 E
D

u
C

AT
IO

N

Notes to the Financial Statements
Year ended March 31, 2015

Note 3 Government Reorganization (continued)
(in thousands)

 Net assets on March 31, 2014 are made up as follows:

Legal Public
Services Affairs
Protocol Officer

As Transfer Transfer
Previously Increase/ Increase/ As
Reported (Decrease) (Decrease) Restated

Revenues 34,207$   -$   -$   34,207$
Expenses 5,082,475   (549)   121   5,082,047
Net operating results (5,048,268)   549   (121)   (5,047,840)
Net financing provided from general revenues 4,884,339   (549)   114   4,883,904
Net liabilities at March 31, 2013 (1,147,646)   -   (5)   (1,147,651)
Net liabilities at March 31, 2014 (1,311,575)$ -$   (12)$   (1,311,587)$

March 31, 2014

Note 4 Accounts Receivable
(in thousands)

 Accounts receivable are unsecured and non-interest bearing.

2014

 Gross
Amount

Allowance
for Doubtful

Accounts

 Net
Realizable

Value

 Net
Realizable

Value
Government of Canada 19,526$   -$   19,526$   2,709$
School jurisdictions 2,250   -   2,250   1,884
3rd Party Capital Partnerships
   Credit or recovery 4,234   -   4,234   4,230
   Payments under agreement 2,366   -   2,366   8,499
Other 853   104   749   1,364

29,229$   104$   29,125$   18,686$

2015

2014-2015 Education Annual Report
148

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

l
IN

F
O

R
M

AT
IO

N
 –

 D
E

P
A

R
T

M
E

N
T

 O
F

 E
D

u
C

AT
IO

N

Notes to the Financial Statements
Year ended March 31, 2015

Note 5 Tangible Capital Assets
(in thousands)

Computer
Hardware and 2015 2014

Equipment(1) Software Buildings Total Total

Estimated Useful Life 3-10 years 5 years 10 years

Historical Cost
Beginning of Year 5,505$   40,539$   -$   46,044$   43,795$
Transfer in (out)(2) 1,437   (1,437)   2,465   2,465   (31)
Additions 67   5,895   -   5,962   5,722
Disposals, Including Write-downs (368)   (1,958)   (2,465)   (4,791)   (3,442)

6,641$   43,039$   -$   49,680$   46,044$

Accumulated Amortization
Beginning of Year 3,848$   23,071$   -$   26,919$   25,763$
Transfer in (out)(2) 1,381   (1,381)   844   844   -
Amortization Expense 395   4,735   -   5,130   4,436
Effect of Disposals (373)   (1,958)   (844)   (3,175)   (3,280)

5,251$   24,467$   -$   29,718$   26,919$

Net Book Value at March 31, 2015 1,390$   18,572$   -$   19,962$

Net Book Value at March 31, 2014 1,657$   17,468$   -$   19,125$

(1) Equipment includes vehicles, heavy equipment, office equipment and furniture, and other equipment.
(2) Portable housing units (25) with net book value of $1.62 million were transferred in to the Department of Education

from Alberta Social Housing Corporation. They were subsequently disposed of by the Department of Education and
the titles were transferred to Northland School Division. Office equipment which was originally included in Computer
Hardware and Software was re-classed to Equipment.

Note 6 Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities
(in thousands)

2015 2014
(Restated

Note 3)